Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Georgia-Pacific Chemicals LLC		103/12/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Polartech Additives, Inc.	
Street Address:	7201 W. 65th Street	
City:	Bedford Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60638	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2738399	ACTRABASE
Registration Number:	2705365	ACTRACOR
Registration Number:	2845538	ACTRAFOS
Registration Number:	2807109	ACTRALUBE
Registration Number:	2882248	ACTRAMER
Registration Number:	2787118	ACTRAMIDE
Registration Number:	2767659	ACTRASOL
Registration Number:	2782644	LATOL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)369-8737

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

415 369 7368 Phone:

Email: trademark@thelen.com Correspondent Name: Marlene J. Williams

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0676**

900071746

Address Line 1: Thelen Reid Brown Raysman & Steiner LLP Address Line 2: P.O. Box 190187 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94119-0187 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034822-3 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marlene J. Williams Signature: /marlene j. williams/ 03/14/2007 Date: **Total Attachments: 3** source=Polartech Trademark#page1.tif source=Polartech Trademark#page2.tif source=Polartech Trademark#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0677

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into by and between GEORGIA-PACIFIC CHEMICALS LLC ("Assignor") and POLARTECH ADDITIVES, INC. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of February 26, 2007 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign ownership of Assignor's trademarks set forth on Schedule A ("Trademarks"), attached hereto and incorporated herein, to Assignee under the terms of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to Trademarks, and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor shall and does hereby, sell assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignee shall request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or, in the case of the several states in the United States, the analogous individual or agency responsible for trademarks, service marks, trade/assumed names, to record Assignee as owner of the Trademarks, including any variations thereof, for the sole use and enjoyment of assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized on the respective dates written below.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CHEMICALS LLC	POLARTECH ADDITIVES, INC.
By: Alm	By: KSTIDE
Name: W. Migam Lapidu S	Name: ROBERT STUBBS
Title: Asst Secutary	Title: PRESIDENT
Date: 314070	Date: 3/14/07

#880800

Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0678

STATE OF Illinois	_)		
COUNTY OF COLC) SS .)		
On this Oth day of Mar	r <u>ch</u> ,	2007, there ap	ppeared before me
foregoing Assignment as his/her vo	luntary act and deed o	cknowledged that on behalf and with	t he/she signed the th full authority of
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CHEMICALS	LLC.	Rada	
	Notary F	$\frac{\sqrt{1}}{\sqrt{1}}$	



Schedule A

Full Mark Name	Status	Appl. Number	Appl. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
ACTRABASE	REGISTERED	76/324677	10/12/2001	2738399	07/15/2003
ACTRACOR	REGISTERED	76/324675	10/12/2001	2705365	04/08/2003
ACTRAFOS	REGISTERED	76/324678	10/12/2001	2845538	05/25/2004
ACTRALUBE	REGISTERED	76/324698	10/12/2001	2807109	01/20/2004
ACTRAMER	REGISTERED	76/324697	10/12/2001	2,882,248	09/07/2004
ACTRAMIDE	REGISTERED	76/324679	10/12/2001	2787118	11/25/2003
ACTRASOL	REGISTERED	76/324676	10/12/2001	2767659	09/23/2003
LATOL	REGISTERED	76/324696	10/12/2001	2,782,644	11/11/2003

Page 3 of 3

#880800

RECORDED: 03/14/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0680